Certain items in the Society’s statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 and the statement of
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the years then ended were restated to
reflect the following:

2023 2022
$’000 $’000

(a) Recording deferred income in relation to  amortization
of loan fees resulting from change in accounting policy 27,887 18,921

(b) Correcting errors in recording dividend payable (60,212) -

(c) Recording adjustment to retained earnings due to (a) and (b) above 32,325 (18,921)
- -

Below are the reconciliations of the statement of financial position and the statement of comprehensive income as at
31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022.

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Key management compensation:

Salaries and other short-term benefits (included in staff costs) 49,544 50,023

Post employment benefits 9,046 389

58,590 50,412

151

TIP FRIENDLY SOCIETY

(A Society Registered Under the Friendly Societies Act)

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2024

32. Restatement of prior year balances (continued)

(a) Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023: - As Previously

Stated

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Earning Assets

Investment properties 1,026,728 - 1,026,728

Investment securities 389,707 - 389,707

Loan receivables (a) 4,657,411 (27,887) 4,629,524

Total Earning Assets 6,073,846 (27,887) 6,045,959

Non-Earning Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 164,227 - 164,227

Other assets 141,802 - 141,802

Property, plant and equipment 307,236 - 307,236

Right-of-use-asset 2,530 - 2,530

Total Non-Earning Assets 615,795 - 615,795

TOTAL ASSETS 6,689,641 (27,887) 6,661,754

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves

Permanent shares 67,295 - 67,295

Institutional capital 1,005,705 - 1,005,705

Non-institutional capital (c) 664,603 32,325 696,928

Total Capital and Reserves 1,737,603 32,325 1,769,928

LIABILITIES

Interest Bearing Liabilities

Members’ savings 3,567,817 - 3,567,817

External credits 1,107,324 - 1,107,324

Lease liability 3,749 - 3,749

Total Interest Bearing Liabilities 4,678,890 - 4,678,890

Non-Interest Bearing Liabilities

Payables (b) 273,148 (60,212) 212,936

Total Non-Interest Bearing Liabilities 273,148 (60,212) 212,936

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,689,641 (27,887) 6,661,754

32. Restatement of prior year balances (continued)

(b) Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023: -
As Previously Effect of As

Stated Restatement Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Interest and similar income

Loans 656,145 8,195 664,340

Investment securities 36,340 - 36,340

692,485 8,195 700,680

Interest expense

Interest on members’ savings (92,789) - (92,789)

Finance costs (84,695) 1,184 (83,511)

(177,484) 1,184 (176,300)

Net interest income 515,001 9,379 524,380

Increase in impairment losses on loans (101,055) - (101,055)

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 413,946 9,379 423,325

Non-interest income/(expenses)

Insurance premiums contributed by members 334,602 - 334,602

Reinsurance premiums (23,825) - (23,825)

Return on premium insurance - (1,215) (1,215)

310,777 (1,215) 309,562

Other income 49,880 (17,130) 32,750

Net non-interest income 360,657 (18,345) 342,312

Gross income 774,603 (8,966) 765,637

Operating expenses - (543,133)

Surplus before honoraria and other payment 231,470 (8,966) 222,504

Honoraria (7,000) - (7,000)

Write back of honoraria underutilized in prior year 3,726 143 3,869

Errol Henry Fund (11,574) - (11,574)

Surplus for the year 216,622 (8,823) 207,799

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss:

Claims payments (25,339) - (25,339)

Total comprehensive income 191,283 (8,823) 182,460

153

32. Restatement of prior year balances (continued)

(a) Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022: - As Previously

Stated

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Earning Assets

Investment properties 777,732 - 777,732

Investment securities 427,027 - 427,027

Loan receivables (a) 3,931,752 (18,921) 3,912,831

Total Earning Assets 5,136,511 (18,921) 5,117,590

Non-Earning Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 168,450 - 168,450

Other assets 166,215 - 166,215

Property, plant and equipment 599,426 - 599,426

Right-of-use-asset 1,080 - 1,080

Total Non-Earning Assets 935,171 - 935,171

TOTAL ASSETS 6,071,682 (18,921) 6,052,761

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves

Permanent shares 63,306 - 63,306

Institutional capital 871,851 - 871,851

Non-institutional capital (c) 720,441 (18,921) 720,441

Total Capital and Reserves 1,655,598 (18,921) 1,636,677

LIABILITIES

Interest Bearing Liabilities

Members’ savings 3,015,581 - 3,015,581

External credits 1,221,207 - 1,221,207

Lease liability 1,155 - 1,155

Total Interest Bearing Liabilities 4,237,943 - 4,237,943

Non-Interest Bearing Liabilities

Payables (b) 178,141 - 178,141

Total Non-Interest Bearing Liabilities 178,141 - 178,141

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,071,682 (18,921) 6,052,761

32. Restatement of prior year balances (continued)

(b) Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022: -
As Previously

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Interest and similar income

Loans 521,100 11,381 532,481

Investment securities 18,270 - 18,270

539,370 11,381 550,751

Interest expense

Interest on members’ savings (69,125) - (69,125)

Finance costs (83,698) 1,465 (82,233)

(152,823) 1,465 (151,358)

Net interest income 386,547 12,846 399,393

Increase in impairment losses on loans (121,274) - (121,274)

Net interest income after provision for loan 265,273 12,846 278,119

Non-interest income/(expenses)

Insurance premiums contributed by members 311,692 - 311,692

Reinsurance premiums (17,420) - (17,420)

Return on premium insurance - (1,465) (1,465)

294,272 - 292,807

Other income 61,098 (30,302) 30,796

Net non-interest income 355,370 (30,302) 323,603

Gross income 620,643 (18,921) 601,722

Operating expenses (479,412) - (479,412)

Surplus before honoraria and other payment 141,231 (18,921) 122,310

Honoraria (6,000) - (6,000)

Errol Henry Fund (7,062) - (7,062)

Surplus for the year 128,169 (18,921) 109,248

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will never be reclassified to profit or

Claims payments (35,486) - (35,486)

Total comprehensive income 92,683 (18,921) 73,762

155

REPORT OF THE CREDIT COMMITTEE

August 2024 – April 2025

The Credit Committee of   TIP
Friendly Society consist of five
dedicated, fit and proper
volunteers who were nominated
and elected at the 2024 Annual
General Meeting (AGM) of the
Friendly Society. These committed
volunteers are:

Chairman

Secretary

Members

Mr. Winston R. Smith, JP

Mrs. Erica Ewbanks

Mr. Eaton McNamee

Mrs. Camille Davis-Williams

Mr. Colin Spence

The committee started the year under the watchful eye of Miss Judith Wilson,
Manager - Branch Operations, of TIP Friendly Society, who continued to give much